anver - Ultimate Pitts - insrrucrions

Additional Parts Required

(4) or more channd radio with 7-8 servos.

.91 - 2.2 two stroke or

1.20 - 1.84 four stroke engine

Appropriate Master Airscrew prop and Hayes
mount for your engine.

3" Tru-Turn spinner and adapter

Simline Muffler

16 oz Sullivan tank

3 rolls Monokote covering

(1) pack medium fue tubing (Dubro #222)

Tail whed assembly (Ohio sze M)

(2) 3" Skylite Wheds

(2) 5/32" x 2" axles (Dubro #248)

(4) 5/32" Whed collars (Dubro #140)

Throttle Cable (Dubro #165)

(1) EZ connector (Dubro #121)

(4) pairs control horns (Dubro #716)

(1) pair fiberglass control rods (Dave Brown
#PRDS-5400)

(2) Sulliven Pull-Pull Cables (Sullivan #507)

(2) 2-1/2" Nylon tape (Goldberg #451)
(1) ¥a Nylon tape (Goldberg #450)

(16) Kwik hinges (Dubro #537)
(12) Hinge points (Robart #308)

(32) #2 Screws (Dubro #381)
(24) #2 Washers (Dubro #321)

(6) 2-56 x ¥4 screws (Dubro #311)
(6) 2-56 nuts (Dubro #168)

(4) #4 Screws (Dubro #383)

(6) 4-40 x 3/8 Socket head screws (Dubro #570)
(12) 4-40 x Y- Socket head screws (Dubro #571)

(22) #4 washers (Dubro #323)
(6) 4-40 Nylon lock nuts (Dubro #170)

© 1998 Lanier RIC

(12) 4-40 blind nuts (Dubro #606)

(2) 6-32 x ¥4 Socket head screws (Dubro #576)
(2) #6 Washers (Dubro #325)
(2) 6-32 Blind nuts (Dubro #136)

(6) 8-32 Blind nuts (Dubro #347)

(10) #8 Washers (Dubro #327)

(10) 8-32 x 1-1/4” Socket head screws (Dubro
#319)

(2) Y220 x 1" bolts (Dubro #645)
(2) Yawashers (Dubro #650)
(2) ¥+20 Nylon lock nuts (Dubro #652)

(8) 4-40 Clevis (Sullivan #526)

(12) Solder links (Dubro #604)

(4) Kwik links (Dubro #122)

(8) 4-40 control rods (Dubro #144)
(8) 2-56 control rods (Dubro #172)

Glue

Pink Zap

Green Zap

30 Minute Z- poxy

Formula 560 or Zap-a-Dap-a-Goo for mounting
canopy

Z-42 thread locker

Solder and iron

Page - 31



anver - Ultimate Pitts - insrrucrions

7. Ingdl thetail brace wires on thetail of the
plane using the modified solder links (as shown
on plans) (Dubro #604), (6) 2-56 x ¥ screws
(Dubro #311), (6) 2-56 nuts (Dubro #168),
and 2-56 rods (Dubro #172) on the fin and
horizonta portion of the plane, and with the
threaded portion on the bottom tied into the tail
whed assembly with (4) kwik links (Dubro
#122).

As=mble the nylon links and duminum grip as

illustrated.

8. Cut a¥Z piece of fud tubing (Dubro #222) to
fit over each pladtic clevisand ingd| the meta
retaining clips on each metd clevis.

9. Assembleyour fue tank as per the
manufacturersingructions. Ingal the fud tank
in theingde of the engine box and cushion it
with latex foam. Ingtdl an gppropriate fud line
to the tank, carburetor and pressure lines.

10. If desired, ingdl apilot of your choicein the
cockpit, and finish the cockpit to look as you
want.

11. Trim the canopy dong the lines scribed in the
part, then glue in place with Zgp canopy
cement or goo. Run apiece of striping tape
around the edge of the canopy.

12. Ingtdl an appropriate balanced Master
Airscrew prop and spinner on your engine.

© 1998 Lanier RIC

13. Ingall your battery and receiver, wrapped in
foam, in the ingde of the fuse.

14. Ingdl both the upper and lower wings with the
appropriate fasteners and servo connectors.

15. Check the baance of the plane. 1t should
balance at ¥2 behind the leading edge of the
bottom wing. Shift the recaiver and battery in
the fusdlage to help balance the plane.

16. Fasten the battery and recelver insde the fuse
with rubber bands or nylon zip tiesto hold
them in place.

Contral throwsfor initial flights
Recommended control throws for your Ultimate
Ritts are measured from the point furthest from the

hinge line of the surface.

Rudder:  Low rate- 3-1/4" each way
High rate - dl you can get

Elevator: Low rate- 1-3/8" each way
Highrate - 2-1/4" each way

Ailerons.  Low rate - ¥2 each way
High rate - ¥4 each way

Theinitid CG point is ¥ behind the leading edge of

the lower wing. You may wish to adjust this later
to suit your flying syle.

Page - 30



anver - Ultimate Pitts - insrrucrions

17.

18.

19.

20.

Using aDremd tool with asanding drum, trim
amore exact opening in the whed pantsto
closdy fit your 3" wheds (Sullivan Skylite 3”)

R

Reinforce the joint between the two halve with
¥4 nylon tape (CG #450) and CA.

Glue the axle mounting blocksin place with ca
on both sdes of the pants. Glue the inboard

block in place firdt, reinforce it with nylon tape
and ca, then trim the plagtic from the axle hole.

Use the outer hole and the axle to help position
the outer block, then ingdl it in the same
manner. Trim the axle (Dubro #248) tofitin
the whed pant with a hacksaw or a Dremdl
tool and cut off whedl.

Trid fit the pants on the landing gear, then
mark and drill a1/8” hole about ¥Z above the
axle through the landing gear and into the
pants, keeping the pants properly aigned.
Insert a4-40 blind nut (Dubro #606) in the
hole, insde the whed pants, and holein place
on the landing gear with a4-40 x Y% cap head
screw (Dubro #571) and #4 washer (Dubro
#323). Center the whed in the pants using (2)
5/32" whesd collars (Dubro #140) on each
axle.

© 1998 Lanier RIC

21. Sand thejoints of whed pants and on the cowl
as smooth as possible, then fill in any voids
with Bondo or smilar fiII materi )

22. Trid fit the landing gear farings on the landing
gear againd thefusdage 9des. Trimtheindde

edges to match the contour of the fusdage with
aDremd tool and sanding drum.

Covering and assembly

1. Cover your Ultimate Ritts per the indructions
included with your covering. You will need a&
least 3rolls of covering to do the entire plane.

2. Paint thewhed pants, fairing and cowl to
meatch your covering with amodd paint
compatible with ABS.

3. You may want to apply adtrip of 2-1/2" nylon
tape (Goldberg #451) across the firewd| and
onto the former A to reinforce the engine box.
Glue the tape in place with CA.

4. Fue proof any exposed wood with fudl proof
paint or clear polyurethane. Make sure you
fud proof the wood on the cowl parts, around
the landing gear, and any edges of the covering
on theformer A.

5. Rengdl your engine, muffler, and radio
equipment that may have been removed.

6. Ingdl the cowl, landing gear, fairing (hdd in
place with adab of sllicone or goo), whedls,
pants, and tail whed assembly.

Page - 29



anver - Ultimate Pitts - insrrucrions

10.

11.

12.

Ted fit, then glue the CR3 cowl side strips and
CR4 reinforcements on the insides of the cowl.

xR e ™~
EN Sy
i - -

Trim and position the cowl top hatch on the
cowl dready in pogtion. Tapein postion on
the cowl when stisfied with the fit.

Remove the cowl from the fusdage, leaving the
top hatch taped to the cowl. Carefully gluethe
CR2 hatch plate to the cowl top hatch with

CA and pladtic kicker, without gluing the hatch
to the cowl.

Gluethe (8) cowl screw blocksin place as
indicate on the plans. Some of the blocks may
be diminated if they interfere with the engine.
Using CA and 2-1/2" nylon tape (Goldberg
#451) reinforce dl the joints and junctions of
the plastic, and the plastic to wood, inside the
cowl. Also reinforce the back side of the cowl
hatch where the screws will go through to hold
the hatch to the cowl.

L ocate the cowl back on the fusdlage and tape
in pogtion again. Using (4) #4 cap head sheet

© 1998 Lanier RIC

metal screws (Dubro #383), and (4) #4
washers (Dubro #323), attach the cowl to the
former A. Position (2) screws about %2 down
from the sde edge of the cowl, and (2) from
the back sde, from insde the landing gear area
into the cowl ring CR1.

13. Reingdl the cowl top hatch and drill 1/16”
pilot holes for the (8) #2 screws (Dubro #381)
and (8) #2 washers (Dubro #321) that hold
the hatch in place, then trid fit the screws and
hatch.

14. Reinddl your engine and muffler to ad in the

trimming of the opening for your muffler.

15. Lay afull sheet of 200 grit sandpaper on your
building surface and sand dl the edges of the
whed pants suare.

¥

16. Tape the mating have together with masking
tape, then glue together with thin CA. Open
the bottom of the pants by cutting arough hole
with an x-acto knife.

Page - 28



anver - Ultimate Pitts - insrrucrions

15. Using a Dubro throttle control cable (Dubro
#165) and an EZ connector (Dubro #121),
hook you throttle servo to the carburetor of
your engine.

16. Remove what radio components you need that
will interfere with the covering of your plane.
Tape apiece of string through each wing to be
used to pull the aileron servo cables through
the wing after it is covered.

Cowl and Whed pant assembly

1. Trimthe (3) cowl part to the lines scribed on
parts. Sand the edges smooth with 200 grit

sandpaper.

2. Cut the section out of the front portion of the
cowl asindicated in the photo above with a
sharp xacto knife. Sand the edges smooth
with 200 grit sand paper or adremd tool and

sanding drum.

3. Tapethe CR1 cowl ring to your building
surface with masking tepe. Align the bottom
cowl part to the dignment marks on the cowl
ring. Check to make surethe sides are 90° to
the building surface.

© 1998 Lanier RIC

\

4, When you aresatls‘|ed with thedlgnment glue

the plagtic to the ring with CA and kicker for

Pogition and tape thefront of the oowl on the
lip of the lower cowl part. Measure from the
indde of the hole cut for the engine to the
building surface to make sure the distances are
the same, adjust if needed. CA in place when
you are stisfied with the dignment.

. Testfltthecowl onthefusdage. You may

need to trim some of the Y2 triangle stock away
from the engine box to fit the cowl ring flush
with the former A. Tapein position when you
are satisfied with thefit.

Page - 27



anver - Ultimate Pitts - insrrucrions

ranYs

5. Useyour servos as guides to locate the (8)
3/8” x ¥ax 1" plywood servo blocks, and glue
in place with 30 minute z poxy.

6. When the zpoxy has cured, use the hardware
included with your servosto screw themiin
place, then replace the plates back in the

WI

7. Locatethe 3/8" square hardwood and cut (3)
piecesto fit between the fusdlage Sdes as
shown above. Gluein place, pacing to fit
your Servos.

8. Cut (2) piecesof 3/8" square hardwood and
glueit in the center of the two rear servo rails
to raise the rudder servo above the elevator
SErVos.

9. Space your servos gpart so you have no
interference from the control horns and mark
thar locations on the raillswith apencil. Drill
pilot holes for the servo screws, then screw the
servos down using their included hardware.

10. Temporarily ingdl the control surfaces (4
alerons, 2 devator haves, and the rudder)
with the hinge locations shown on the plans.
The alerons use kwik hinges (Dubro #537)
and the devator and rudder with smdl hinge
points (Robart #308). DO NOT GLUE
THE HINGES YET!

© 1998 Lanier RIC

11.

12.

13.

14.

Examine the plansfor the location of the (4)
alleron control horns and the (4) eevator and
rudder control horns (al are Dubro #716).
Ingtal the alleron control horn in place on the
plywood plates, each with (2) #2 x ¥ screws
(Dubro# 381). Ingal the elevator control
horns with their included hardware. For the
rudder control horns, butt the two horn
together and mark the location of one Sdes
holes on the bottom of the other horn. Drill the
marked holeswith a 1/16” drill, and aso drill
the rudder for the same holes at the control
horn location. Using the included 2-56
screws, screw the first control horn to the
rudder, then thread the second control horn
onto the screws using the holes you drilled
previoudy.

Using an gppropriate horn on the rudder servo,
ingd| the (2) rudder contral cables (Sullivan
#507) using the cable and hardware only,
don't worry about using the yellow outer tube.
Solder the couplersto the cable for astrong
joint. The cables should have asmadl about of
flex, you don't want them too tight.

Ingtal the elevator push rods (Dave Brown
#PRDS-5400) with 4-40 control rods (Dubro
#144) and (4) 4-40 dlevis (Sullivan #526).
Use loctite on the threads to keep the clevisin
place. Use(2) push rodsif you are usng two
elevator servos, or use (1) push rod and the
“Y” connector if you use one devator servo (if
you use only one elevator servo you must
use a ball bearing high torque servo with at
least 70 oz of torque.)

Ingtdl the (4) 4-40 aleron control rods (Dubro
#144) between the ailerons servos and control
horns. Use (4) 4-40 clevis (Sullivan #526) on
the control horn end, and z bends on the servo
ends of the control rods. Expert tip: instead
of using z bends, you can use 4-40 links
soldered on the servo end of the control
rods.

Page - 26



anver - Ultimate Pitts - insrrucrions

68. Usng another piece of 1/16"x 3’ x 24" balsa
shest, dideit under the wing center support
and up againg the former A. Slide the sheet
down against the center support and mark the
location of the (2) struts. Trim the balsa sheet
to fit around the struts and butt againgt the
lower basa sheet, then trim to fit hafway
across the center gtringer. Also trim the sheet
to alength of 18, then gluein place. Repesat
for the other side.

69. Aswas done on the front of the fusdlage, the
rear is sheeted in the same manner. Carefully
trim apiece of /16" x 3" x 24" balsasheet to
fit from former D2, to the rear of the fusdage,
from the fusel age top, to the middle stringer.
Trim a3/8’ notch in the sheet to clear the
horizontal stabilizer and taper the sheet to the
back of thetail. Gluein place, then repest for

the other side.

Fir——" 2\ =
70. Now trim another piece of 1/16” x 3" x 24"
balsa sheet to fit from former D2 to the rear of
the fuselage, from the middle stringer to the
center dtringer. Y ou may need to dampen the
bal sa sheet with water on onesdeto ad in

bending it over the formers. Notch the sheet

o

© 1998 Lanier RIC

to clear thefin, and fit it S0 it only covers hdf
of the center gtringer. Gluein place, then
repeat for the other side.

71. Using 1/16” x 3/8" balsa cap gtrip, cut (2)
pieces to fit on the base of the fin, againgt the
fusdlage shedting. Thiswill giveyou an areato
attach covering on the base of the fin. Sand
the front to the radius profile of thefin LE

72. Lightly sand the basajoints over the stringers
and fill in any ggps with basafiller.

Radio Installation

Follow the manufacturer ingtructions on the
ingtallation of sarvos and other hardware.

1. Locatethe (4) aleron servo plates and hold
them in pogtion on the wings with masking
tape.

2. Glue (4) ¥x Y2 x ¥ plywood blocks in the (4)
corners of each aileron plate, being careful to
only glue the blocks to the ribs and not the
aleron plates.

3. Usngal/16” drill bit, drill (4) holesinto each
aleron plate, in the corners over the plywood
blocks. Using (16) #2 x ¥screws (Dubro
#381) and (16) #2 washers (Dubro #321),
screw eech plate to the wing.

4. Labd each plate for location, then remove the
plates from the wings.

Page - 25



anver - Ultimate Pitts - insrrucrions

it to fit former D2 later. Gluein place. Cut (2)
Y2 sgr. balsa stingers to span from formers D2
to the rear of thefin. Sand therear 4-5"of the
(2) stringersto ataper, then gluein place.

63. Cut (2) ¥2 sor. bdsastringersto fit dong the
edges of the fusdlage top between formers D2
and F2, then gluein place.

- 66. Temporarily ingdl your tal whed assembly
A | (Ohio sze M) onthetall plate. Mark and drill
S — (2) 18" holes, using the tail whed assembly as
g aguide, then ingal with (2) 4-40 x ¥2 screws
. N3 (Dubro #571), (2) #4 washers (Dubro #323)

g and (2) blind nuts (Dubro #606) in the

N - fusdlage. Removethetal assembly until the
64. Cut (2) small pieces of ¥4 sor. balsastringers plane s covered later.

to the length between the rear of the fin and the L i ——

back of former F2. Sand the stringer to a

taper and to match the curve of former F2,

then gluein place. Cut (2) more short pieces

to fill in between the former F2 and the rear of

the fuselage aong the top of the horizontal 67. Using apiece of 1/16” x 3" x 24" balsa shest,
Stabilizer. carefully measure, trim, and fit a piece to sheet
=1 — between the balsa stringers on top of the
e —— _ q fusdage and the next stringer up, from former

—
(Ll W R =)

A back to D2 as shown in the photo. (You
may want to trace the part onto another
piece of balsa for use on the opposite side
of the fuselage before you glue it in place)
Gluein place, then repest for the other Sde.

--I:‘. e -"--H -

65. Locate the (4) ¥4 x 42" sor. basastringers
and trim them to the approximate length of the
fusdage, then gluein place in the (4) sets of
notches on the fusdage Sdes. Glue the rear of
the stringers as shown, pulling the lower
sringer to the upper one, then sand them flush
with the rear of the fuselage, and taper the last
4-5",

© 1998 Lanier R/IC Page - 24



anver - Ultimate Pitts - insrrucrions

55. Using apair of wire cutters or adremel tool

and sanding drum, remove about haf of the 3
spikes on (2) 6-32 blind nuts (Dubro #136).
Y ou want just enough teeth on the blind nut to
keep it from turning.

56. Thread the modified blind nuts onto the 6-32

upper wing bolts, then tighten the bolts to set
the blind nuts. Put adrop of CA on each blind
nut to secure it in place.

57. With both wingsin place, check that both

wings cords are pardle to each other, and that
they are both at 0° incidence to the fusdage
top. An incidence meter would be good here,
but aruler will do. Measuring from the center
of the LE and TE of both wings and the top of
the fusdlage, each measurement should be the
same. Adjust if needed.

58. With the top wing digned properly, mark the
(4) holesin the bottom of the upper wing
center support on the fuselage sides. Locate
the (4) plywood wing support reinforcements
W3 and glue them inside the fusdage Sdes,
directly behind the mark for the wing center

support.

59. Remove the wings and the center support, then

drill (4) 1/8" holes at the marks made for the
center support.

© 1998 Lanier RIC

60.

61.

62.

Renstdl the center support and balt in place
using (4) 4-40 x V2 socket head cap screws
(Dubro #571), (4) #4 washers (Dubro #323),
and (4) 4-40 blind nuts (Dubro #606). Use
loctite on the threads.

Locate the %2 x 36" sor. balsastrl ngers Cut
(1) to alength of 14” and gluein placein the
center notches of former B2, C2, and butted
againg A. Cut (2) lengths of ¥z basasor. to
16" and glue to the (2) notches closest to the
center of the formers B2. C2 and butted
agang A. These stringers go on the outside of
the center wing support. Cut (2) more vz
balsa stringersto alength of 18-3/4” and trid
fit, then glue in the remaining notches of the
formers B2, C2, butted against A, and dong
the edge of the fusdlage top, al the way back
to former D2. Sand the stringers leve with the
formers.

Us ng the same % x 36" . bdsa gtri ngere
and using one of the harder pieces, cut a piece
to fit the distance between the center notch of
D2 and where the former F intersects with the
fin. Cut the piece alittlelong, asyou cantrim

Page - 23



anver - Ultimate Pitts - insrrucrions

49.

50.

After the horizontal Sabilizer has s, locate the
verticd fin and trid fit it in place with the tail
post in the dot between the fusdlage Sdes.
Align the fin with the center line of the
horizontal stabilizer and check with a square
that it is90° to the stabilizer. Mark the
pogition of the fin, then glue in place with 30
minute zpoxy. Make sure it maintains
dignment asthe glue cures.

Assemble the upper wing center support with
(6) 4-40 x 3/8 socket head cap screws
(Dubro #570), (6) #4 washers (Dubro #323)
and (6) 4-40 nylon lock nuts (Dubro #170), as
illustrated above and on the plans. The“V”
shaped parts are identical, so orientation does
not matter. The front will be the end with the
Side braces closest to the top “U” shaped
support. Also note that the “U” shaped
support is attached from the under side of the

“\/" shaped part.

© 1998 Lanier RIC

51

52.

53.

Ingtal the previoudy assembled wing struts on
the lower wing with (2) 4-40 x ¥socket head
cap screws (Dubro #571), (2) #4 washers
(Dubro #323), and (2) 4-40 blind nuts (Dubro
#606). Mark the holesto be drilled in the
struts by placing the struts on the R-4 tab, then
mark through the hole with a pencil, then drill
witha7/64” drill bit. Ingal so the blind nuts
are pulled into the R-4 rib tab in the wing.

Y ou may wish to ingdl the blind nutsinto the
tab firgt with just the screw and washer, then
re-indal the strut afterwards.

Insert the upper wing center support into the
dots provided on the fusdage top.

Ingal the top wing on the wing struts and
ingal (2) 4-40 x Y2 socket head cap screws
(Dubro #571), (2) #4 washers (Dubro #323),
and (2) 4-40 blind nuts (Dubro #606) as was
ingaled on the lower wing.

. Insert (2) 6-32 x ¥4 socket head cap screws

(Dubro #576) and (2) #6 washers (Dubro
#325) through the holesin the “U” shaped
center support and into the holes in the upper
wing support tabs.

Page - 22



anver - Ultimate Pitts - insrrucrions

43.

45.

. Locate the former B4 and tet fit behind the

£ | 3 b =

Center the landing gear on the landing gear
plate and push it againg the former A. Using a
pencil, mark the (2) ¥ holesin the landing
gear on the plate. Remove the gear, then drill
(2) ¥4 holes on the marks. Place thelanding
gear back on the fusdage and pin in place with
the (2) ¥2-20 x 1" bolts (Dubro #645), (2) ¥«
20 nylon lock nuts (Dubro #652) and (2) ¥4
washlers (Dubro #650).

s P

landing gear on the landing gear plate. Space
the former B4 back from the landing gear with
piece of /16" scrap. Gluethe former B4 in

place, perpendicular to the landing geer plate.

y L

Using scrap ¥4 sor. balsa, cut (2) piecesto fit
between formers B2 and B4 in the laser cut
notches. Trim them flush against the B4
former, then glue in place.

© 1998 Lanier RIC

46.

47.

48.

Usng scrap 1/16” x 3 balsa sheeting, cut (3)
pieces to cover the area between formers B2
and B4. Gluethe shesting in place, blending
the sheet into the fusdlage Sides.

Turn the fusdlage over on your work bench,
leaving the lower wing attached, and block it
up so the wings are level with the work bench.

L ocate the horizontal stabilizer and mark a
center lineoniit, from LE to TE. Examinethe
plans and detail A on the location of the
horizontal Sabilizer. Pogtion the sabilizer on
the fuselage, centered and digned at the rear
edge of the fusdlage top, leaving the ¥2 gap
between the fuse sdes open. With aruler or a
tape measure, measure the distance “C” and
“D” ondeail “A”, then adjust the stabilizer
until they are equa and it is centered on the
fusdage. Also measure from the outer edges
of the stabilizer, down to your work bench to
make sureit isleve and pardld to the lower
wing. Mark dl these dignments, then glue the
gabilizer in place with 30 minute z- poxy.

Page - 21



anver - Ultimate Pitts - insrrucrions

37.

38.

39.

Ingtal the wing on the fusdlage with the wing
bolts, and keep it blocked level upside down
on your workbench. Locate the liteply C2 and
C3. Cafully gluethe C2 former to the wing
block on the fusalage 90° to your workbench
and with 1/16” space from the TE of the wing.
Glue the C3 former on the TE of thewing
pardle to the former C2 and maintaining the
/16" space. Use some scrap 1/16” balsaas
a spacer if needed.

== Sl

Locate the liteply B3 former and trid fit it in the
LE-Fusdagejoint. Sand the mating edge of

the former until it Sits flush with the top of the
former B with about 1/32” clearance between
thetwo. Carefully tack glue the B3 former in
place while not gluing the wing to the fusdage.
Remove the wing from the fusdlage and re-glue
the B3 and C3 formers to the wing with CA
and kicker, thﬂeirgdltreyyjrlg. .

Starting from for
36" basa stringers into the notches dong the
bottom of the fusdlage. Squeeze both stringers
into the notch in former F. DO NOT GLUE
YET. Measure back from thetail end of the
fusdage 3-1/2" and mark the V2 stringers.
Using arazor saw trim the (2) stringers at this
point. Now gluethe (2) stringersin place on
the wing and fusdage, being careful to not glue
the stringersto the B former. Sand thetail end
of the stringersto the profile shown on the
plans.

© 1998 Lanier RIC

40.

41.

42.

Using arazor saw, cut the stringers between
the C2 and C3 formers.

Using 1/16” x 3/8” balsa, cut (2) stripsthe
width of the wing, then glue in place digned
with fuselage sides on the opposite Sde of the
wing. Laminate (2) pairs of W2 3/16" wing
filler blocks with CA, then glue in place over
the wing bolts. Sand the blocks down to the
profile between the stringers and the 1/16”

Sirips

L ocate the former B2 and with the wing till in
place, glue in place on the front of former B.

Be careful to not get any glue on thewing
dowels.

Page - 20



anver - Ultimate Pitts - insrrucrions

33.

isaigned, mark the wing with (2) marks where
the TE of the wing meetsthefuselage Sdes.

From the TE of the wing, measure forward 1-
5/16" and draw aline about the width of the
fusdage. From the center line of the wing,
measure out both ways 1-5/8” and make a
mark on the line you drew previoudy. These
two marks are where you will drill the holesfor
the 8-32 wing (Dro #319).

Drilling perpendicular to the shedting on the
wing, drill (2) 5/32" holes through the wing and
through the wing block in the fusdage. Drill
caefully asto not move the dignment of the
wmg and thefuselege damp if needed

. Remove the wing, then enlarge the holesin the

wingwith a7/32” drill. Replace thewing on
thefuse. Insert the 8-32 wing bolts, #3
washers (Dubro #327) and the aircraft ply
washers W1 into the holesin the wing and into
the fusdage. Glue the ply washer in place with
CA, being careful to not glue the bolt in place.

© 1998 Lanier RIC

35. Insde the fusdage, thread (2) 8-32 blind nuts
(Dubro #347) on the wing bolts, then tighten
with and dlen wrench to pull the blind nutsinto
thewing block. Unboalt the wing, then put
some CA on the blind nutsto help hold themin
place, being careful to not get any glue on the
threads.

36. Usng 30 minute zpoxy, glue the (2) wing
dowes into the lower wing. Clean up any
excess z-poxy with a paper towd and acohal,
then replace the wing on the fusdage to keep
the dowels aligned properly. You can placea
piece of wax paper between the wing and
fusdlage to keep them from being glued to each

Page - 19



anver - Ultimate Pitts - insrrucrions

: ..'é‘;:-_.__ _: “‘.- <
26. Cut (6) pieces of Y2 triangle stock 1-1/4” long
and glue them behind the A former and to the

27. Cut (2) 3’ pieces of Y2 triangle stock and glue
them to the joint between the A former and the
fusdage sdes. Cut (2) 2" long and (1) 4” long

pieces of Yz triangle stock and glue them to the

indde perimeter of the landing gear plate.

28. Cut (2) 2" pieces of Y2 triangle stock and glue
them to the joint between the fusdlage sdes
and the wing holding plate. Also cut and glue
(1) piece 3-1/2" long and glue it tothe C
former and the wing holding plate.

© 1998 Lanier RIC

29. Cut (2) 4" pieces of Y4riangle basaand gluein
place in the joint between the fuselage Sides
and former B.

by \I

30. Cut (2) 3" pieces of Y2 triangle balsa and glue
in place between the fusdage Sdes and the

fusdlage top at the rear of the fusdage where

the horizontd sti lizer is attached.

by N

31. Locate the 3/8" x 7-1/2" dowel and cut it with
arazor saw into (2) 3-3/4” pieces. Test fit the
dowds in the holesin the lower wing, then test
fitin the saddle of the fusdlage. Block the
fusdlage upside down on your work bench to
adinthis gep.

32. Using detail A on the plans sheet #1 asaguide
and along ruler, make sure measurements A
and B are equa, and the wing is centered.
Adjust the holes for the dowels if necessary to

make sure it Stsin the saddle. When the wing

Page - 18



anver - Ultimate Pitts - insrrucrions

Measure the distance from the mark to the
illugtrated A1 former on the plans. This
digance is how far the engine box will extend
from the Al former. Writeit down, or mark it
on the engine box.

21. The dotted line laser marked on the firewall is
the horizonta center line of the firewdl. Using
thisline and the left and right marks you
previoudy make on the firewdl, mark then drill
(4) 7/32" holesfollowing the hole pattern of
your engine mount.

. Ingdl (4) 8-32 blind nuts (Dubro #347) in the
holes on the rear of the firewal. Test fit, then
glue thefirewal to the engine box with 30
minute z poxy. Align the top of the firewdl to
the top side of the engine box, leaving a¥2 gap
for fud lines.

© 1998 Lanier RIC

23.

24,

25.

After the z poxy has cured, test fit your engine
mount to the engine box using (4) 8-32 x 1-
1/4” socket head cap screws (Dubro #319).
Add washers behind the | eft Sde of the motor
mount (viewed from the cockpit) to adjust to
your required amount of right thrust (2° for a2
stroke, 3-4° for a4 cycle). When your are
satigfied with the engine dignment, remove the
engine and mount, then et it aside.

- =

Using the measurement you took from the
plans earlier, mark dl (4) Sdes of the engine
box that distance from the firewal and dide it
into the fusdlage. With dl (4) marksvisble
and thefirewall pardle to theformer A, glue
the engine box in place with CA.

Locate the V2 basatriangle stock and cut (3)
3’ pieces. Glue these on the sides and bottom
of the engine box where it meetsthe A former,
but leaving a %2 space from the top of the
engine box. Also cut (3) 3" pieces and glue
them inside the engine box to the firewall. See
plans and above.

Page - 17



anver - Ultimate Pitts - insrrucrions

18.

19.

Locate and assemble the engine box (top,
bottom and (2) sides) as shown on the plans
and above. Use asquare to hold the sides up
while gluing the Sdes to the bottom, then glue
thetop in place. When dry, trid fit in the
opening on theformer A1l. Adjust if
necessary, but do NOT glue yet! The box will
be glued in place on the fuselage |ater.

Locate and lami n th two aircraft ply
firewalls FW together, both parts are identical.

B i
S

to your engine mount, mark then drill 4 1/8”
holes, then tap with the 8-32 tap. Mount the
engine with (4) 8-32 x 1-1/4” bolts (Dubro
#319) and (4) #8 washers (Dubro #327)

© 1998 Lanier RIC

Ingtal your spinner back plate on the engine

Carefully aign the engine over the plans so the
spinner backplate is centered and has about
1/16" to 1/8” clearance from theillustrated
cowl. Keeping the spinner backplate in place,
turn the engine on the center line of the plane
until you set 2° of right thrust for atwo stroke
engine, or 3°-4° for afour stroke engine.
Pace the laminated firewal againgt the rear of
the engine mount, keeping it perpendicular to
the centerline of the fuselage, aso keeping it
centered on the illustrated engine box (see
plans for example).

Use a pencil to mark the firewall for left and
right locations for mounting bolts on the
firewdl. Alsodraw alineon the plansat the
front edge of the firewall.

Page - 16



anver - Ultimate Pitts - insrrucrions

A2 former facing up. Trid fit, then glue the work well. Try to get the fusdage top level
fusdlage assembly to the A2 former. Make with your workbench top, and line the formers
sure you assemble the former with the hole for A up over the plans.

the engine box toward the top side of the
fusdage. When dry, re-gluewith CA to
ensure a good bond.

17. Locate and mstdl the upper formers B6, C5,
D3, and F2 on top of thefuse using CA. The
formers B6, C5, and F2 are glued 90° to the
fuse top, while the former D3 is glued a an
angle of 72° to be pardld with the former D1
below it.

14. Locetemdmsidl the 2 x 1-5/8" x 6 V2
landing gear block (Don't usethe %2 x 2" x 5"
wing hold down plate). Trid fit, then gluein
place with 30 minute epoxy, making sure you
gI ue the block to the former A2 and the fuse

15. Locate and ingall the ¥4 x 2—3/16”x 5-3/16”
wing hold down plate. Trid fit, then gluein
place with 30 minute epoxy, making sure you
gI ue the block to the former C and the fuse

16. Tum tfageover and st it i place over
the plans with blocksto keep it levd. Smdll
sections (6" or s0) of good square 2" x 4"

© 1998 Lanier R/IC Page - 15



anver - Ultimate Pitts - insrrucrions

7. Turn the fusdage side with the formers over
and placeit on top of the opposite fusdage

Sde, fitting and taping the formersin place as
was donein the previou

. Lay the router cut fuselage top on the plans,
over the fusdage fop view. Podtion the
fusdlage sdes on the fusdage top, digning and
insarting the tabs to dign the entire assembly.
Side the E1 former in place between the D1
and F1 formers, asindicated on the plans.
Use asquare to check the dignment of the
fusdlage sdes and make any necessary
adjusments, then glue dl joints with CA.
When thisisdry, go over dl thejointsagan

. The sdes of the fuse need to be pulled
together on the F1 former. Using masking
tape, clamp the fuse sides together as shown
above, then glue with CA and kicker. Remove
the tape when cured.

© 1998 Lanier RIC

10.

11.

12.

Locate the fuse Sde formers pairs B5, C4, D3,
and E2. Trid fit then gluein place in the dots
inthe fuse Sdes. Y ou may need to round the
edges of the former tabsto fit in the dots.
Install on both sides of the fuse.

Locate the V2 sguare balsa, and ingtal (6)
pieces along the bottom rear of the fuse Sdes
asindicated on the plans. Ingal the bdsa
ingde the fuse, flush with the bottom edge of
the liteply. Make sure the bal sa extends the
full length between the formers D1, E1, F1 and
to the point 2" from the rear of the fuse.
,'_._..-_F‘_T",I_ e . L

= o

8 s

‘I."' fEL Jah 1 T e w AN
Ingdl the tail whed ply plate TP at the rear
bottom of the fuse with CA asillustrated

formersand lay it on your workbench with the

Page - 14



anver - Ultimate Pitts - insrrucrions

1. Locatethe (2) pairs of wing struts (ST1 and
ST2) and lay them out as shown above, to
make sure you have aleft and right strut.

2. Laminatethe pair of struts, digning the outer
edges of the gtruts.

Fuselage Construction

1. Lay wax paper over the overhead view of the
fusdage plans.

2,B12345,C1234,D12 E12 F1,

aso the fuse sdesand top. Sand off any tabs

left on from trimming.

3. Laminaethe Al d A2 forstoget |
digning them by the rectangular hole for the
engine box.

© 1998 Lanier RIC

. Lay the fusdage sded down on your buildi
board and position the wing saddle areas
facing each other and tail together to ensure
you build aleft and right fusdlage Sde. Locae
and trim the (2) wing saddle doublers FD, then
glue them in place on the fusdage Sdes,
digning the landing gear block and the curve

2. Locate and lay out dl the fusdlage formers A1,

. Using

. Usng¥%2x 1/8" bdsa, tri, them glue doublers

ontheformers B1, C1, D1, and F1,on the
locations indicated on the parts by the dotted
lines.

i T

g A
L)

ng

plans as aguide, postion the formers
B, C, D, and F in position on one of the
fusdage sdes and hold in position with
measking tape. Y ou will need to sand the edges
of the formers to match the rounded cornersin
the fusdage dots.

Page - 13



anver - Ultimate Pitts - insrrucrions

1. Examinethe outline of the alerons on the plans
and trander the linesto thewing. Using a
Sraight edge, draw a pencil line dong the outer
edge of the outer most R2 ribsto locate the
fird R5 rib and the 1/16” space between them.
Using arazor was as shown, cut the 1/16”
sheeting and the R3 ribs up to the R2 rib.

Now cut in the /16" space between the
aleron R5 rib and R2 rib to free the aileron.
Trim al four aleronsthisway. Sand both the
wing sheet and the aileron sheet flush againgt
the TE spars and aileron spars.

. Cut (4) piecesof 1" x ¥4 basato the length of
the allerons of the upper wing, then gluein
place. Repest this for the allerons for the lower

wing.

Sand the /2 bal sa flush with the sheeting, then
sand the“V” profile on the ailerons to match
the profile on the plans.

© 1998 Lanier RIC

3. Locatethe (4) R6 liteply wing tip ribs and

(4) R7 aleron tips, then glue them on the tips
of bothwingsand dl (4) allerons. Using a
razor plane and a24” sanding tee, sand the LE
% basa to the profile shown on the plans.

R, !

. Using 2-1/2" nylon glass tape (Goldberg

#451) and CA, reinforce the wing joints. For
the lower wing, cut (1) piece of glasstape long
enough to wrap completely around the wing
center and over lgp about V2. Next, lightly
spray the glass cloth with 3M Super 77 spray
adhesive and pressin place on the wing joint.
CA in place with medium Zagp, being careful
to work out any bubbles with your finger ina
plagtic bag, and that the entire tapeiswet. Do
thisin awell ventilated room or go
outside! Repest thisfor the two joints on the

upper wing.

Assembly of wing struts

Page - 12



anver - Ultimate Pitts - insrrucrions

24. Trim (2) ¥4 x 1/8" basa TE sparsto the length 26. Trim (2) ¥2x 1/8" basa alleron sparsto the
indicated on the plans, then gluein length indicated on the plans, then glue in place
place. udng the plansasaqguide, trima 2’ spacein

the previoudy attached ¥2x 1/8" aleron spar
for the (2)control horn attachment plates AP.
Gluethe plate in place.

27. Trim (18) piecesof 1/16” x 3" basasheetto 1
Y2 to make sheer webbing. Trim ¥Z off one
end of web for fit. Gluein place between the
ribs on the hardwood spars.

28. Trim (2) 1/16” basa TE sheetsto the length
indicated on the plans, then glue in place,
aigning the rear edges and center
joints.

25. Locatethe JJ” aileron R5 ribs, dign them
with the wing ribs, then gluein place.

Using a pi of /16" scrap, space the (2)
inboard aleron ribs out 1/16” before gluing in
place.

29. Trim apiece of /16" x 4" basasheet to a
length of 12”. Trid fit and trim to fit to the
center section of the wing, then glug_lin place.

e et ——
B < e —— — -
e > E— o R gt

30. Locate the 1/16” x 3/8” balsa cap strip and
cut (8) piecesfor each wing pand, then glue dl
in place.

31. Trim the outer edges of the wing tips flush with
the outer ribs and sand them smooth.

AilerongFinishing Wings

© 1998 Lanier R/IC Page- 11



anver - Ultimate Pitts - insrrucrions

14. Locate the 3/8’x 1"x 6" hardWood wing It
block and check the fit, adjust if necessary.

Glue the block in place with 30 minute Z-poxy.

15. Cut (2) piecesof ¥2x 1/8" basato alength of
6’ an inM een the TE spars.
1 === l-l-il.:‘

16. Trim (2) pieces of 1/16"x 3" basa sheeting to
the length indicated on the TE of the plansand
gluein place on the rear of the wing, digning

the rear of the sheeting and the rear of theribs.

17. Trim (2 ,agcé of ¥ squ_ere_ basafor the
length of the LE. Gluethe LE'sin place,
joining the pieces in the center.

18. Using a¥4 drill bit, insert it the holesin the
wing braces as shown in the photo, then twist
through the V2 LE by hand. Repest with a3/8”
drill bit, then trid fit the wing hold down pins.
DO NOT GLUE YET!

© 1998 Lanier RIC

19. Trim (2) pieces of 1/16"x 3" balsa sheeting for
the LE. Bevel the front edge of sheet and trid
fit. Trim anotch in the sheet to clear thetab on
theribs R4. Gluethe sheet in place.

'ﬁ!

20. Trim (1) piece of /16" x 4" balsato alength
of 12”. Trid fit and trim to fit to the center
Section of thewing then gluein place.

21. Locatethe 1/16” x 3/8" balsa cap strip and

cut (8) pieces for each wing pand. Trim the

cap grip that coverstherib R4 with adot in
the middle to surround both sides of the tab,
then glueal in place.

- DN
22. Remove any pinsyou ill have hol

dlngthe

wing down and remove the wing from the
board. Add (2) ¥2 square balsa shimsto the
TE shimsand pin in place. Reposition the
turned over wing over the plans. Use some
weights to hold the wing flat and in place over
the plans.

23.Trim (2) 1/16"x 3" balsa sheets to the correct
length and square the center joint. Bevel the
front edge of the sheet to match the LE, then

gluein place.

Page - 10



anver - Ultimate Pitts - insrrucrions

. Pin (2) ¥2square basa TE shims on the
locations indicated on the plans.
Locate and trim (8) R3, (8) R2, and (2) R4
ribs. Position the ribsin the proper positions
over the spars, a 90 degree positions.
S AR b

e - iy

. Locate and trim the lower wing braces (LWB)
1,2, 3, and (2) light ply ribsR1. Laminatethe
front brace LWB 1 and 2 with CA. Assemble
the braces with the R1 ribs then press the
assembly down on your workbench to square
it up. When square, glue the brace assembly
together with CA.

Pogition the center brace assembly in position
over the plans, then gluein place.

. Trim (2 x 1/8" badsa TE sparsto length, |
then carefully gluein place, keeping the ribs
pressed against the V2 TE shim.

. Trim (2) ¥2 x 1/8" basaaileron sparsto the
length specified on the plans and glue in place.

© 1998 Lanier RIC

10. Align the R4 ribs 90degress to the sparsand in
position againg the rear spar. Gluein place.

11. Trim (2) ¥4x /8" hardwood i ng spars tothe
same length as the lower spars, then gluein
place.

12. Cut (2) ¥2 x 1/8” hardwood piecesto alength
of 55/8". Gluein place with CA and clampin
place.

13. Locate the (2) LWB 5 and trim any tabs off
the edges. Trid fit then glue the two bracesin
place, with 30 minute Z- poxy, keeping them
aigned with the wing spars, damping in place
until the Z-poxy has cured.

Page-9



anver - Ultimate Pitts - insrrucrions

29. si30 minute Z-poxy, gluein the (2) |
plywood wing joint braces, WB1 in place at
the spar joints.

:' I.'.s. % I'. -

30. Aswas done with the previous sSides sheeting,
trim the 1/16” x 3" center LE sheeting to fit

een the R1.2 nbs -

: e : |
31. Ingdl the left and right pand LE 1/16” balsa
sheeting in the same manner asthe other Sde,
trimming the angle to match the center section
and beveling the front edge to attach to the V2

32. Using another sheet of 1/16” x 3" bdsa
sheeting, cut (17) 1 %2 sheer webs. Glue each
web between each rib againgt the hard wood
spars.

33. Inddl the TE 1/16” basa sheeting in the same
manner as the other Sde, matching the center
section angle, gluing from the rib R1.3 out, and
aign the sheeting rear edges.

© 1998 Lanier RIC

34. Inddl the TE center 1/16” sheeting in the same
manner as the other Sde, fitting between the
other TE shest.

35. Sheet the center section with 1/16” x 4"x36"
basa, trimming the front edge corners, and
filling the back edges with scrap 1/16”
wedges.

e —

Ty

cut (8) piecesfor each wing pand and gluein
place.

37. Trim the outer edges of the wing tips flush with
the outer ribs, and sand them smooth.

L ower Wing

1. Lay wax paper over the lower wing portion of
the plans.

2. Trim (4) ¥Z x 1/8" hardwood wmspars to
the length indicated on the plans, then pin the
spars down on the plans.

Page- 8



anver - Ultimate Pitts - insrrucrions

turned over and 1-%2 back fromthe LE. Use
some weights to hold the wing flat and in place
over the plans.

22. Trim (2) pieces of ¥2x 1/8" badsato alength
of 2" and gluein place on the TE spar joint.

23. Locatethe (2) light ply ribsl.3 and trim from
the sheet. Trim off any tabs|eft on the part,
then glue in place on the TE sheet joint.

1 b

24, Locate another (2) ¥4 X1/8" BALSA TE
spars and trim to length. Glue the (2) outer
sparsin place.

25. Then trim another piece of ¥Z x 1/8” basato
fit between the two previoudy inddled TE
spars. Trim another (2) 2" piecesof ¥z x 1/8”
basaand gluein place under the TE spar joint.

© 1998 Lanier RIC

26. Locate the 1/16” basaalleron ribs R5, trim
and gluein place, digned behind the other ribs.

Using a piece of 1/16” bdsaep asa
gpacer, glue an R5 rib in place a the in board
Sde of theailerons.

27. Trima?2’" section of the alleron basa spar off
of the sheeting , from the location indicated on
the plans.

Using the plans as aguide, glue in the (2)
plywood aileron horn plate (AP).

28. Usng ¥Z x 1/8" basa, trim to length and glue
in place the next (2) aileron spars.

Page-7



anver - Ultimate Pitts - insrrucrions

15. Trimtheends of (2) /16" x 3" sheetsto
match the angle of the center section. Remove
any pins holding the TE of the ribsin pogtion.
Glue in place on both pands with medium or
dow CA, digning the back edge of the sheet
with the back tips of the ribs.

16. Trimapiece of 1/16” x 3" sheet to length, to
fit shugly between the (2) TE sheets dready
inddled. Carefully trim aholein the sheet for
the wing attachment tab.

b R, W] 5 17
17. Aswas donein the previous step, trim api
of 1/16” x 3" sheet for the LE center section

to fit midway acrosstheribs R1.2. (ltis
important to leave an edge to glue the other LE
sheet.) Caefully trim aholein the sheet for the
front wing attachment tab, then gluein place.

18. Trim (2) sheets of /16" x3” badsafor the LE
sheeting in the same manner the TE sheet was
done, matching the angle of the center section.
Y ou may want to sand asmadl angle on the

© 1998 Lanier RIC

front of the sheet to better fit against the 2 LE.
Test fit the sheetsin place, trimming asmdl
notch for clearance of the tabs on the R4 ribs.
Gluethe LE sheet in place.

19. Trim apiece of 1/16"x 4'x36" sheetingto a
length of 10 7/8” for the center sheeting. Trim
the cornersto match the LE and TE sheeting,
then gluein place.

' e SRS sl § -F___.—..‘-..--:, -
20. Locate the 1/16”x 3/8” balsa cap strip and cut
(8) pieces for each wing pand!.

Trim the cap ri p thers the rib R4 with a
dot in the middle to surround both sides of the
tab.

21. Remove any pins holding the wing down, and
remove the wing from the building board. Add
another section of ¥2 square balsato the TE
shim sdes only (not the center section) and pin
in place. Reposition the wing over the plans,

Page- 6



anver - Ultimate Pitts - insrrucrions

aeUWB 1, 2, 3,4and (2) Rl's. Laminate
the UWB 1 and UWB 2 braces together in the
same manner. Slide the bracesinto the dotsin
the R1's as shown above. Align the assembly
squarely by pressing the braces down on your
building table. When square, glue the joints
with CA.

7. Locate and glue the center section brace on
the spar pinned on the plans.

8. Trim (2) WJL joiner from the light y. Trid fit
the joinersin place then glue with 30 minute Z-

9. Trim, then gluethe 1/8” x ¥z basa TE spars
asindicated on the plans. Now gluethe (2)
R4 ribsin place, digning with both spars.

10. Trim, then gluethe (2) 1/8" x ¥2 basaalleron
sub sparsin place.

© 1998 Lanier RIC

11. Using the 2™ hardwood spar that was trimmed
earlier, position and glue the center spar, then
the (2) outer spars. Keep theribs

perpendicular to the spars.

12. Trim (2) more WJ1 wing joiners and trid fit the
joint of the upper spars. When satisfied with
the fit, glue with 30 minute Z-poxy. Clamp
with clothes pins or Smilar.

13. Trim (2) light ply ribs R12, and gluein place
on both sides of the wing center brace.

14. Trim the Y2 sguare balsa L E to length of the
center section, then gluein place. Trim (2)
pieces of Y2 square basa LE to the length of
the outer panels, sanding the joints very
closly. Gluein place, being careful to keep
the wing Straight.

Page-5



anver - Ultimate Pitts - insrrucrions

6.

7.

When the glue has dried, remove the pins,
then sand both sdes of the fin flat with the
sanding tee with 80 grit sand paper.
Make two identica elevator halves.

Tail Brace Plugs

1

At the location indicated on the plans, drill the
(6) ¥4 holesin the stahilizer surfacesfor thetall
brace wires. Next, cut (6) 3/8” long sections
of ¥Z hardwood dowe and glue (1) in each
hole.

Drill a1/16’ hole through the center of each
dowd.

Finishing the tail surfaces

Sand the edges of the tall parts to the profile
indicated on the plans. The leading edge (LE) of

the fin and horizontal stabilizer is rounded and the
TE are square. The LE of the devator halves and

rudder (except the balance tab which is rounded)
isshapedto a“V”, and the TE is rounded.

Upper Wing

© 1998 Lanier RIC

. ut, ith ar

1. Lay wax paper over the upper wing portion of
the plans.

i | A
azor saw, the V2 x 1/8"
hardwood spars to the shape indicated on the
plans and the photo above. Place extracarein
cutting and sanding the angles on the spar
joints, these need to be astight as possible.
Cut (2) sets of these spars, 1 for thetop and 1
for the bottom of the upper wing.

. Pinand glue the firg st of spars on the

indicated postion on the plans.

. Cut an 8’ piece of Y2 square balsaand pin

position for the center section of the TE shim.
Fin (2) more pieces of ¥ square balsa on the
plans asindicated for the rest of the TE shim.

. Trim (8)R2, (8)R3, and (2) R4 ribs from the

1/16” balsasheet and 1/8” Aircraft ply usng a
razor blade. Sand any tabs flush with theribs.
Locate the ribs R2 and R3 in the positions
indicated on the plans. Gluethem
perpendicular to the spars. Place, but do not
gluethe R4 rib in pogtion.

6. Trim the upper wing center section parts from

the light ply with arazor or X-acto knife. Parts

Page- 4



anver - Ultimate Pitts - insrrucrions

hinge post down first, then glue the two lower
pieces of bdsatoit.

Glue the two rearward pieces together, then
pinin place. Also pin the upper piecein place.

Cut the 3/8” square balsa stock to the size
indicated on the plans, then pin and gluein
place.

Cut the 3/8” sguare balsa stringers as indicated
on the plans, then glue in place.

When the glue has dried, remove the pins, then
sand both sdes of thefin flat with the sanding
tee with 80 grit sand paper.

Horizontal Stabilizer

1

Lay wax paper over the horizontal stabilizer
portion of the plans.

Locate the laser cut 3/16” balsatail parts, T1
(4), T2(4), and T3 (2). Trim the parts out
with arazor and sand any tabs off.

Laminate two pairsof T1'sand T2's, and the
two T3 stogether with CA.

Cut apiece of 3/8" x ¥2 basato the length
indicated on the plans, then pin in place.

Fin then glue the previoudy laminated partsin
their pogtions indicated on the plans.

© 1998 Lanier RIC

6. Cutapieceof 3/8" x 1/4" balsato the sizes
indicated on the plans for the stabilizer
gringers. Pin and glue the pieces
perpendicular to the 3/8” x 1/2” trailing edge
(TE) fird, then glue the diagona piecesin
place.

7. When the glue has dried, remove the pins,
then sand both Sdes of the fin flat with the
sanding tee with 80 grit sand paper.

Elevator Halves

1. Lay wax paper over the elevator halves
portion of the plans.

2. Cutthe 3/8” x ¥2badsato the size indicated on
the plans, then pin and glue in place.

3. Cut the 3/8" square balsato the perimeter

shown on the plans. Pin and gluein place.

4. Cutthe3/8" x ¥4 balsato the shape of the
perpendicular partsindicated on the plans. Pin
then gluein place.

5. Cutthe 3/8" x ¥z basato the diagonal shapes
indicated on the plans. Gluein place.

Page- 3



anver - Ultimate Pitts - insrrucrions

Before garting to build this kit, we urge you to
read through these indruction while reviewing the
plans. They contan some important building
sequences as wel as indructions and warnings
concerning the assembly and use of the model.

We expect that you have some building experience
to take on a built-up modd. However, every
minute detall is not covered. This is not a basc

trainer.  The plans and indtructions together with 2. Cutthe3/8" x ¥ baisastock o the size

the laser cut parts, and the Smplicity of this kit will indicated on the plans. Fin in place.

alow you to produce afirg class Ultimate Pitts. 3. Cutthe3/8" square balsa stock to the size
shown on the plans. Fin, then glue in place

BUILDING SUPPLIES NEEDED with CA.

Single edge razor blades

24" Sanding Tee w/ 80 grit paper

12" Sanding Tee w/200 grit paper

Exacto knife w/ #11 blade

Razor Saw

Small Clamps (clothes pins)

Thin Zap CA

Medium Zap CA

S'_OW . Thick_Zap CA _ 4. Cutthe3/8" x V2 basastock to thesize

Zip Kicker/Kicker for plastic indicated on the plans. Fin, then gluein place.

30 Minute Z-poxy _ 5. When the glue has dried, remove the pins, then

Thread Lock (Loctite) sand both Sides of the fin flat with the sanding

Teepins tee with 80 grit sand paper.

Wax paper

Wire cutters Rudder

Hiers

8-32 tgp and handle .

Drill with bits: 1/16”, 1/8", V&, 5/32", 3/8” L FL),Z];W paper over the rucder portion of the

See thelist at the end of the instruction book
for alist of additional R/C equipment you will
need to complete the Ultimate Pitts.

*Use medium CA (Green Zagp) on dl steps, unless
otherwise instructed.

Fin
1. Lay wax paper over thefin portion of the 2. Cutthe 3/8" x Y2 basa stock to thesize
plans. indicated on the plans. Pin the long rudder

© 1998 Lanier R/IC Page- 2



Lanier R/IC

Ultimate Pitts

Designed and Instructions
by John Helgesen

WARNING! THISISNOT A TOY!
THISISNOT A BEGINNERS AIRPLANE

This R/C kit and the model you will build from it is not a toy! It is capable of serious
bodily harm and property damage. It isyour responsibility, and yours alone - to build this
kit correctly, properly ingtal al R/C components and flying gear (engine, tank, radio, pushrods, etc.
and to test the mode and fly it only with experienced, competent help, using commonsense and in
accordance with all safety standards as set forth in the Academy of Model Aeronautics Safety
Code. It is suggested that you join the AMA and become properly insured before attempting to
fly this mode. If you are just starting R/C modeling, consul you r local hobby dedler or write to
the Academy of Model Aeronauticsto find an experienced instructor in your area.

Writeto: Academy of Model Aeronautics, 5151 Memoria Dr. Muncie, IN 47302

LIMITED WARRANTY

Lanier R/C is proud of the care and attention that goes into the manufacture of parts for its model
kits. The company warrants that for a period of 30 days, it will replace, at the buyers request, any
part or material shown to the company’s satisfaction to have been defective in workmanship or
materia at the time of purchase.

No other warranty of any kind, expressed or implied, is made with respect to the merchandise sold
by the company. The buyer acknowledges and understands that he is purchasing only a
component kit from which the buyer will himsaf construct a finished flying model airplane. The
company is neither the manufacturer of such a flying mode airplane, nor a seller of it. The buyer
hereby assumes the risk and al liability for personal or property damage or injury arising out of the
buyers use of the components or the finished flying model airplane, whenever any such damage or
injury shall occur.

Any action brought forth against the company, based on the breach of the contract of sale to the
buyer, or on any aleged warranty thereunder, must be brought within one year of the date of such
sale, or there after be barred. This one year limitation is imposed by agreement of the parties as
permitted by the laws of the state of Georgia.

© 1998 Lanier R/IC



